## RESOLUTION NO. 8586-R30

## A RESOLUTION

## ENDORSING CONVERSION OF URBANA TRUMPET (UNIVERSITY AVENUE) INTERCHANGE TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO AREA NORTH AND SOUTH OF INTERSTATE 74

WHEREAS, the Illinois Department of Transportation has identified the need for improvements to Interstate 74 to enhance safety and increase traffic safety; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the study is to develop a highway facility that meets current standards, handles existing and projected traffic, and minimizes negative impacts on the community; and

WHEREAS, the area of study includes that portion of I-74 from I-57 interchange through the Urbana Trumpet (University Avenue); and

WHEREAS, the area north and south of the Urbana Trumpet has substantial potential for economical development and employment opportunities; and

WHEREAS, this may be the best time to consider access to the area north and south of the Urbana Trumpet;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

1. That the City urge the Illinois Department of Transportation to proceed beyond the present feasibility phase to include a study of the Urbana Trumpet to provide access to the area north and south of Interstate 74.

2. That the City urge the County of Champaight to pass all similar resolution in support of providing access to the area nor in and south of Interstate 74 at the Urbana Trumpet.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>5 th</u>

1986.

Ruth S. Brookens

APPROVED by the Mayor this day of

1986.

Mayor



400 SOUTH VINE STREET · URBANA, ILLINOIS, 61801 · (217) 384-2300

May 13, 1986

Mr. J. W. Rayburn Champaign County Board Chairman Champaign County Court House Urbana, IL 61801

Dear Mr. Rayburn:

Please find attached Resolution No. 8586-R30, A Resolution Endorsing Conversion Of Urbana Trumpet (University Avenue) Interchange To Provide Access To Area North And South Of Interstate 74, which was passed by the Urbana City Council May 5, 1986.

This is being sent to you for your records in regard to Section 2 of the Resolution.

Sincerely,

Debbie Koeppel Deputy Clerk

Attachment